
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Agenda
Page 1 of 2

Licensing Sub-Committee
26 November 2015

Time 2.30 pm Public Meeting? YES Type of meeting Regulatory

Venue Committee Room 1 - Civic Centre, St Peter's Square, Wolverhampton WV1 1SH

Membership
Chair Cllr Alan Bolshaw (Lab)

Labour Conservative

Cllr Rita Potter
Cllr Keith Inston

Quorum for this meeting is two Councillors.

Information for the Public
If you have any queries about this meeting, please contact the democratic support team:

Contact Linda Banbury, Democratic Support Officer
Tel/Email linda.banbury@wolverhampton.gov.uk
Address Democratic Support, Civic Centre, 2nd floor, St Peter’s Square,

Wolverhampton WV1 1RL

Copies of other agendas and reports are available from:

Website www.wolverhampton.moderngov.co.uk1 
Email democratic.support@wolverhampton.gov.uk 
Tel 01902 555043

Please take note of the protocol for filming and recording of, and use of social media in, meetings, copies 
of which are displayed in the meeting room.

Some items are discussed in private because of their confidential or commercial nature. These reports 
are not available to the public.

http://www.wolverhampton.moderngov.co.uk1/
mailto:democratic.support@wolverhampton.gov.uk


 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Agenda
Page 2 of 2

Agenda
Part 1 – items open to the press and public
Item No. Title

1 Apologies for absence 

2 Declarations of interest 

3 Licensing Act 2003 - Application for a premises licence in respect of 
Merridale Supermarket, Clifton House, Merridale Road, Wolverhampton 
[To consider the application]

4 Exclusion of press and public 
To pass the following resolution:
That in accordance with section 100A (4) of the Local Government Act 1972 the 
press and public be excluded from the meeting for the following item of business as 
it involves the likely disclosure of exempt information falling within paragraph 3 of 
schedule 12A to the act relating to the business affairs of particular persons.

PART II - PRESS AND PUBLIC EXCLUDED

5 Deliberations and decision 

6 Re-admission of press and public 

PART I - ITEMS OPEN TO THE PRESS AND PUBLIC

7 Announcement of decision 



PUBLIC
NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED

Report Pages
Page 1 of 4

Agenda Item No:  3

Licensing Sub-Committee
26 November 2015

Report Title Licensing Act 2003 – Application for a 
Premises Licence in respect of Merridale 
Supermarket, Clifton House, Merridale Road, 
Wolverhampton WV3 0UR.

Classification Public

Wards Affected Graiseley

Accountable Strategic 
Director

Tim Johnson, Place 

Originating service Licensing Services

Accountable employee(s) Rob Edge
Tel
Email

Section Leader (Licensing)
01902 55(0106)
rob.edge@wolverhampton.gov.uk

Recommendation for action or decision:

The Licensing Sub-Committee is requested to consider this application for a new premises 
licence. 

mailto:rob.edge@wolverhampton.gov.uk


PUBLIC
NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED

Report Pages
Page 2 of 4

1.0 Purpose of Report

1.1 To submit for consideration by the Sub-Committee an application for a new premises 
licence. 

2.0 Background

2.1 The application was received on 27 October 2015 from Mr P Adkins of Talbot Law on 
behalf of Lord Kultar Deol for a premises licence in respect of Merridale Supermarket, 
Clifton House, Merridale Road, Wolverhampton WV3 0UR for an off licence and 
convenience Store.  A copy of the application is attached at Appendix 1.

2.2 The premises are in Graiseley ward and a location plan is attached at Appendix 2

2.3 The application is in respect of the sale / supply of alcohol off the premises.  

2.4 It is the understanding of the licensing authority that the application for this premises 
licence has been properly made. The statutory requirement to give notice of the 
application has also been complied with. 

2.5 The following responsible authorities have been consulted on this application:

 Licensing Authority
 Environmental Health
 Planning
 Trading Standards
 Social Services
 Director of Public Health    
 West Midlands Police 
 West Midlands Fire Service

2.6 Relevant representations have been received from:

 Ward Councillors
 Licensing Authority
 West Midlands Police 
 Other Persons

Copies of the representations can be found at Appendix 3 - 6

2.7 The applicant and all those who have submitted representations have been invited to 
attend the hearing.

3.0 Legal implications

3.1 Part 4(1) of the Licensing Act 2003 states that a Licensing Authority must carry out its 
function under the Act with a view to promoting the Licensing Objectives, namely:-



PUBLIC
NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED

Report Pages
Page 3 of 4

(a) The prevention of crime and disorder;

(b) Public safety;

(c) The prevention of public nuisance;

(d) The protection of children from harm.

Section 18 of the Licensing Act 2003 provides that where a relevant licensing authority 
receives an application for a premises licence properly made in accordance with section 
17 of the Act it must grant the licence, subject to any relevant conditions.

However, where relevant representations are made the authority must hold a hearing 
(unless all parties agree this is unnecessary) and having regard to the representations, 
take such of the following steps as it considers appropriate for the promotion of the 
licensing objectives.

The steps are:

1. to grant the licence subject to conditions
2. to exclude from the scope of the licence any of the licensable activities to which 

the application relates
3. to refuse to specify a person as a premises supervisor
4. to reject the application

3.2 The general duties imposed on Licensing Authorities means proper consideration must 
be given to the Licensing Objectives when determining a premises licence application.

3.3 Regard shall be had to guidance issued by the Secretary of State under Section 182 and 
Wolverhampton City Council’s Licensing Policy statement.
[SH/12112015/M]                                               

4.0 Human Rights and Equalities Implications 

4.1 This report has human rights implications for both the premises licence holder and the 
residents from the local neighbourhood.  Any of the steps outlined in Section 4 of this 
report may have financial implications for a licensee’s business and livelihood and/or 
may have impact upon the day to day lives of residents living in close proximity to the 
premises.

4.2 Article 8(i) of the European Convention of Human Rights provides that everyone has the 
right to respect for his/her private and family life and his/her home (which includes 
business premises).  This right may be interfered with by the Council on a number of 
grounds including the protection of rights and freedoms of others.  The First Protocol – 
Article 1 – also provides that every person is entitled to the peaceful enjoyment of his 
possessions and shall not be deprived of his possessions except in the public interest 
and conditions provided for by law.  Members must accordingly make a decision which is 
proportionate to the hearing and endeavour to find a balance between the rights of the 
applicant, residents and the community as a whole.



PUBLIC
NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED

Report Pages
Page 4 of 4

5.0 Financial Implications

5.1 Councillors agreed fees and charges for this function on 21 January 2015; the fees are 
based on a cost recovery basis. The fee for this application is £100.00, and is non-
refundable. [TK/09012015/H]  

6.0 Environmental Implications

6.1 This report has environmental implications in that there is a potential for disturbance 
caused by patrons using the premises and nuisance caused by litter and waste 
originating from the premises.



































APPENDIX 3 

Member’s Room, 

Civic Centre, 

St Peter’s Square, 

 

04/11/15 

The Licensing Committee, 

 

Re. Merridale Supermarket off-license application. 

 

Dear committee members, 

 

We the undersigned members for Park ward wish to object to the off-license application for 

this shop. 

We acknowledge the change in restrictions that have been made to this application since it 

last came before committee. We also support the general development which in retail and 

housing terms will help to revitalise this important gateway to the City. 

However we are also aware that the area is a high profile area for Anti-Social behaviour largely 

fuelled by alcohol abuse.  

The area is overloaded with hostel accommodation for those who are  vulnerable. 

Within a few yards of this projected off-license are at least two other licensed premises, three 

public houses and a number of restaurants who sell alcohol. 

We find it difficult to see the need for another off-license however secure the arrangements 

may be. We hope these views will be taken into consideration in your deliberations. 

We have received a large number of enquiries from local residents in Park ward who already 

suffer from the effects of anti-social and criminal behaviour and are deeply concerned that the 

opening of another drinks outlet can only make matters worse for our residents whose lives 

are already being blighted in the manner we have outlined. 

 

Yours sincerely 

 

Councillors Claire Darke, Craig Collingswood, Mike Hardacre. 
 
 
 

















APPENDIX 6 

From: P F [mailto:tothecouncil@virginmedia.com]  
Sent: 09 November 2015 11:55 
To: Licensing 
Subject: Objection to premises licence application Merridale Supermarket Unit 5 
Clifton House Merridale Road 
 

As a local resident of Park ward I wish to object to the off-license application for this 
supermarket. 

I acknowledge the change in restrictions that have been made to this application 
since it last came before committee. I also support the general development which in 
retail and housing terms will help to revitalise this important gateway to the City. 

However as a resident aware that the area is a high profile area for Anti-Social 
behaviour largely fuelled by alcohol abuse. 

The area is overloaded with hostel accommodation for those who are vulnerable and 
the granting of a premises licence to Merridale Supermarket can only worsen the 
situation. 

Within a few yards of this projected off-license are at least two other licensed 
premises, three public houses and a number of restaurants who sell alcohol. 

We find it difficult to see the need for another off-license however secure the 
arrangements may be. We hope these views will be taken into consideration in your 
deliberations. 

We continue suffer from the effects of anti-social and criminal behaviour and are 
deeply concerned that the opening of another drinks outlet can only make matters 
worse for our residents whose lives are already being blighted in the manner we 
have outlined. This has come to point that people are selling up. 

PF 

 

mailto:tothecouncil@virginmedia.com



	Agenda
	3 Licensing Act 2003 - Application for a premises licence in respect of Merridale Supermarket, Clifton House, Merridale Road, Wolverhampton
	APPENDIX 1 - MERRIDALE SUPERMARKET (2)
	APPENDIX 2 - WARD MAP (2)
	APPENDIX 3 - MERRIDALE SUPERMARKET (2)
	APPENDIX 4 (2)
	APPENDIX 5 (2)
	APPENDIX 6 - MERRIDALE SUPERMARKET (2)




Minutes of the meeting


[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Minutes
Page 1 of 5

Licensing Sub-
Committee
Minutes - 26 November 2015

Attendance
Chair Cllr Alan Bolshaw (Lab)

Labour Conservative

Cllr Rita Potter
Cllr Keith Inston

Employees
Linda Banbury Democratic Support Officer
Rob Edge Section Leader - Licensing
Sarah Hardwick Solicitor

Item No. Title

1 Apologies for absence

There were no apologies for absence.

2 Declarations of interest

There were no declarations of interest.

3 Licensing Act 2003 - Application for a premises licence in respect of Merridale 
Supermarket, Clifton House, Merridale Road, Wolverhampton

In attendance
For the premises
Lord Kultar Deol - applicant
William Dudley – counsel
Sukhi Grewal – interest party supporting application

Responsible Authorities
Elaine Moreton – Licensing Authority
Inspector Jake Flanagan – West Midlands Police

Other Persons
Councillor Craig Collingswood – Ward Councillor on behalf of local residents



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Minutes
Page 2 of 5

The Chair introduced the parties and outlined the procedure to be followed at the 
hearing.  

Rob Edge, Section Leader (Licensing) outlined the application contained within the 
report circulated to all parties prior to the meeting.

At this juncture William Dudley outlined the application for a premises licence, 
advising that it was to add to the existing convenience store within a building owned 
by the applicant and extensively refurbished to provide commercial premises for local 
businesses and residential apartments.  He indicated that the store was aimed at 
families and young professionals.  

Responding to questions, Mr Dudley stated that there were no plans to extend the 
licensable hours from those agreed with the Responsible Authorities.  He added that 
the applicant, as Premises Licence Holder, would oversee the premises to ensure 
that the licensing objectives were promoted. A CCTV system was installed and the 
applicant would ensure that a member of staff would be trained to access and 
download the system when requested.  

At this juncture, Inspector Flanagan presented the position of the West Midlands 
Police, indicating that the issues of concern raised in respect of the initial application 
had now been addressed via mediation and the police no longer had any objections 
to the premises licence application. However, the police would be pursuing the 
possibility of the Chapel Ash area becoming a Cumulative Impact Zone.  

Elaine Moreton, on behalf of the Licensing Authority, advised that a number of 
conditions had been agreed via the mediation process with greater detail added to 
the operating schedule. The areas of concern had therefore been addressed by the 
applicant.

At this juncture Councillor Collingswood outlined representations on behalf of local 
residents.  He indicated that he welcomed and supported the development, and the 
concerns of residents related to on-going anti-social behaviour in Chapel Ash and 
along the Tettenhall Road. He believed that an additional licensed premise would not 
assist in reducing the alcohol fuelled, anti-social behaviour in the area.  He answered 
questions raised by other parties in regard to the concerns of residents which related 
to the current number of premises already in the area selling alcohol and the 
subsequent anti-social behaviour in the area. It was acknowledged that the premises, 
should the licence be granted, would be subject to possible review if they did not 
promote the licensing objectives.

On a point of clarification, the Section Leader (Licensing) advised that the Section 
182 guidance provided an expectation that applicants would obtain sufficient 
knowledge of the area in which a premises was situated to enable them to 
demonstrate the steps they propose to take to promote the licensing objectives. 

Mrs Grewal had submitted a letter in support of the application and used the 
premises as, with the current exception of alcohol, sold the niche products she 
required, was convenient, had good secure parking facilities and she welcomed the 
opportunity to support local traders.  Responding to questions she stated that other 
meeting him in the shop, she was not known to the applicant. 



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Minutes
Page 3 of 5

All parties were afforded the opportunity to make a closing statement.

  

4 Exclusion of press and public

Resolved:
That, in accordance with Section 100A (4) of the Local Government Act 1972, 

the press and public be excluded from the meeting for the following item of business 
as it involves the likely disclosure of exempt information falling within paragraph 3 of 
Schedule 12A to the Act relating to the business affairs of particular persons.

5 Deliberations and decision

The Sub-Committee discussed the issues which had been raised during 
consideration of the application.

6 Re-admission of press and public

The parties returned to the meeting and were advised of the Sub-Committee’s 
decision as follows:

7 Announcement of decision

The Sub-Committee has taken note of all the written concerns raised in respect of 
Merridale Supermarket, Clifton House, Merridale Road, Wolverhampton and has 
listened to those who have spoken at this hearing, both for and against the 
application.

The applicant outlined the application for a premises licence.  There is a presumption 
that the licence will be granted.  The applicant pointed out that problems with anti-
social behaviour already exist and the premises are currently not in possession of a 
premises licence. 

The Sub-Committee has heard from the West Midlands Police that previous 
concerns with these premises have been eliminated following mediation between 
them and the applicant, which has resulted in proposed conditions to be added to the 
operating schedule.  These premises are not located within a Cumulative Impact 
Zone and do not currently have a premises licence, yet problems with anti-social 
behaviour already exist.

The Sub-Committee has heard from the Licensing Authority, as Responsible 
Authority, that previous concerns about this application relating to the provision of 
insufficient information within the application have been addressed through mediation 
and with the addition of proposed conditions to be added to the licence should it be 
granted.

The Licensing Sub-Committee has heard from Councillor Collingswood, who has 
submitted a relevant representation and also represents other persons, that there are 



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Minutes
Page 4 of 5

problems of anti-social behaviour in this area and he believes that granting another 
licence would be detrimental. He does accept however that there is no direct link 
between the premises and the anti-social behaviour.

The Sub-Committee is satisfied that:
1. the premises are not located within a Cumulative Impact Zone and therefore 

there is a presumption that the licence will be granted;
2. it is for those making relevant representations  to prove/provide evidence that 

the premises currently add to the anti-social behaviour, and
3. the Sub-Committee is satisfied that there is no evidence that the premises are 

currently adding to or causing the anti-social behaviour and by adding the 
agreed proposed conditions to the operating schedule the licensing objectives 
will be promoted.

Having considered the views of all concerned, the Sub-Committee has therefore 
decided that the application for a premises licence should be granted as applied for, 
subject to the following conditions:

Conditions agreed between the Licensing Authority (as Responsible Authority) and 
the applicant dated 13 November 2015 under the prevention of crime and disorder 
licensing objective
Section 18(b) 2 replaced in its entirety with the following:

 No sale of single cans/bottles of beer, cider or lager with an ABV of 6.5% 
volume or above to be sold.

The following to be added to Section 18(b):
 A Personal Licence Holder must be present at the premises at all times that 

licensable activities take place.
 A Designated Public Place Order (DPPO) notice, provided by the Licensing 

Authority, shall be displayed prominently on the premises, visible from outside 
the store, advising that the police have powers to seize alcohol.

Conditions agreed between the West Midlands Police and the applicant dated 27 
October 2015
Prevention of crime and disorder licensing objective [Section 18(b) (1)]:

1. CCTV
 A CCTV system with recording equipment shall be installed and 

maintained at the premises.
 CCTV shall cover entry and exit points of the premises and all areas 

where alcohol/money is served/taken and all areas to which public 
have access and the immediate vicinity outside the premises.

 Images and recordings to be downloaded in a suitable format and 
provided to any member of a Responsible Authority upon request and 
without any undue delay.

 Images and recordings must be of evidential quality, must indicate the 
correct date and time and be kept for at least 31 days.

 All staff to be trained to use the CCTV system and at least one member 
of staff to be on duty who is trained to download the system’s images 
should any member of a Responsible Authority make a request.

2. An incident log must be maintained at the premises and a written record of 
any incident that occurs at the premises must be appropriately recorded.  
Where it is deemed appropriate the incident must be reported to the West 



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Minutes
Page 5 of 5

Midlands Police.  An incident log must be produced to a member of a 
Responsible Authority upon request.

3. To ensure compliance with ‘Challenge 25’, a refusals book shall be utilised, 
where any sale of alcohol is refused to persons who present themselves to be 
under age.  In addition, details shall also be recorded in the incident log book 
of persons attempting to purchase alcohol who present themselves as 
intoxicated.

4. No person who is drunk or disorderly shall be served or be allowed to remain 
on the premises.

Protection of children from harm licensing objective [Section 18(e)]
1. All staff shall be trained in ‘Challenge 25’ and all appropriate ID checks shall 

be undertaken by all staff to ensure no sale of alcohol is made to underage 
persons.

2. All staff to receive training and refresher training every 6 months on their 
responsibilities with regard to licensing legislation.  Training shall be 
documented and shown to any member of a Responsible Authority upon 
request.

3. Till system to operate a prompt to check IDs when customers attempt to 
purchase alcohol products.

4. Acceptable forms of ID to include valid passport, photo card driving licence or 
recognised proof of age card.

It is considered by the Sub-Committee that the above conditions should be attached 
in support of the prevention of crime and disorder licensing objective.

Finally, such conditions as are specified on/or are consistent with the operating 
schedule will be attached to the licence, together with any mandatory conditions 
required by the Act.

All parties have a right of appeal to the Magistrates’ Court within 21 days of receipt of 
this decision.

    


